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1Pingala A/S
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2Pingala A/S

Brøndby, 10 August 2018

In our opinion the financial statements give a true and fair view of the Company's financial position at 30 June 

2018 and of its financial performance for the financial year 1 July 2017 - 30 June 2018.

We believe that the management commentary contains a fair review of the affairs and conditions referred to 

therein.

We recommend the annual report for adoption at the Annual General Meeting.

STATEMENT BY MANAGEMENT ON THE ANNUAL REPORT

The Board of Directors and the Executive Board have today considered and approved the annual report for the 

financial year 1 July 2017 - 30 June 2018 for Pingala A/S.

The annual report is presented in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Jørn Rejndrup Kent Alexandar Marc Højlund

Executive board

Kent Alexandar Marc Højlund

Board of Directors

Anders Nielsen

chairman

Nicolai Danefred Nielsen Henrik Berg Andersen
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3Pingala A/S

Basis for Opinion

We have audited the Financial Statements of Pingala A/S for the financial year 1 July 2017 - 30 June 2018, which 

comprise income statement, balance sheet, statement of changes in equity and notes, including a summary of 

significant accounting policies, for the Company. The Financial Statements are prepared in accordance with the 

Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion the Financial Statements give a true and fair view of the Company's financial position at 30 June 

2018 and of the result of the Company's operations for the financial year 1 July 2017 - 30 June 2018 in 

accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the shareholders of Pingala A/S

Opinion

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Financial Statements as a whole are free 

f o  ate ial isstate e t, hethe  due to f aud o  e o , a d to issue a  audito ’s epo t that i ludes ou  
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 

accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark will always detect a material 

misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, 

individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users 

of accounting information taken on the basis of these Financial Statements. 

As part of an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, 

we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

•  Ide tif  a d assess the isks of ate ial isstate e t of the Fi a ial State e ts, hethe  due to f aud o
    error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is

    sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement

    resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error as fraud may involve collusion, forgery,

    intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

•  O tai  a  u de sta di g of i te al o t ol ele a t to the audit i  o de  to desig  audit p o edu es that a e
    appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of

    the Co pa ’s i te al o t ol. 

•  E aluate the app op iate ess of a ou ti g poli ies used a d the easo a le ess of a ou ti g esti ates

•  Co lude o  the app op iate ess of Ma age e t’s use of the goi g o e  asis of a ou ti g i  p epa i g

    elated to e e ts o  o ditio s that a  ast sig ifi a t dou t o  the Co pa ’s a ilit  to o ti ue as a

    audito ’s epo t to the elated dis losu es i  the Fi a ial State e ts o , if su h dis losu es a e i ade uate, to
    odif  ou  opi io . Ou  o lusio s a e ased o  the audit e ide e o tai ed up to the date of ou  audito ’s

•  E aluate the o e all p ese tatio , st u tu e a d o te ts of the Fi a ial State e ts, i ludi g the

Management is responsible for the preparation of Financial Statements that give a true and fair view in 

accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act, and for such internal control as Management determines is 

necessary to enable the preparation of Financial Statements that are free from material misstatement, whether 

due to fraud or error. 

I  p epa i g the Fi a ial State e ts, Ma age e t is espo si le fo  assessi g the Co pa ’s a ilit  to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going 

concern basis of accounting in preparing the Financial Statements unless Management either intends to liquidate 

the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Statements

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) and the additional 

requirements applicable in Denmark. Our responsibilities under those standards and requirements are further 

des i ed i  the Audito ’s Respo si ilities fo  the Audit of the Fi a ial State e ts  se tio  of ou  epo t. We 
a e i depe de t of the Co pa  i  a o da e ith the I te atio al Ethi s Sta da ds Boa d fo  A ou ta ts’ 
Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, 

and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these rules and requirements. We 

believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements
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4Pingala A/S

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Elsinore, 10 August 2018

CVR no. 30 19 52 64

f o  ate ial isstate e t, hethe  due to f aud o  e o , a d to issue a  audito ’s epo t that i ludes ou  

•  Ide tif  a d assess the isks of ate ial isstate e t of the Fi a ial State e ts, hethe  due to f aud o

•  O tai  a  u de sta di g of i te al o t ol ele a t to the audit i  o de  to desig  audit p o edu es that a e
    appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of

    the Co pa ’s i te al o t ol. 

•  E aluate the app op iate ess of a ou ti g poli ies used a d the easo a le ess of a ou ti g esti ates
    and related disclosures made by Management. 

•  Co lude o  the app op iate ess of Ma age e t’s use of the goi g o e  asis of a ou ti g i  p epa i g
    the Financial Statements and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists

    elated to e e ts o  o ditio s that a  ast sig ifi a t dou t o  the Co pa ’s a ilit  to o ti ue as a
    going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our

    audito ’s epo t to the elated dis losu es i  the Fi a ial State e ts o , if su h dis losu es a e i ade uate, to
    odif  ou  opi io . Ou  o lusio s a e ased o  the audit e ide e o tai ed up to the date of ou  audito ’s
    report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going

    concern.

•  E aluate the o e all p ese tatio , st u tu e a d o te ts of the Fi a ial State e ts, i ludi g the
    disclosures, and whether the Financial Statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a

    manner that gives a true and fair view. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and 

timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we 

identify during our audit.

Statement on Management's Review

Ma age e t is espo si le fo  Ma age e t’s Re ie . 

Ou  opi io  o  the Fi a ial State e ts does ot o e  Ma age e t’s Re ie , a d e do ot e p ess a  fo  
of assurance conclusion thereon. 

I  o e tio  ith ou  audit of the Fi a ial State e ts, ou  espo si ilit  is to ead Ma age e t’s Re ie  a d, 
i  doi g so, o side  hethe  Ma age e t’s Re ie  is ate iall  i o siste t ith the Fi a ial State e ts o  
our knowledge obtained during the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Mo eo e , it is ou  espo si ilit  to o side  hethe  Ma age e t’s Re ie  p o ides the i fo atio  e ui ed 
under the Danish Financial Statements Act. 

Based o  the o k e ha e pe fo ed, e o lude that Ma age e t’s Re ie  is i  a o da e ith the 
Financial Statements and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Danish Financial 

State e t A t. We did ot ide tif  a  ate ial isstate e t of Ma age e t’s Re ie .

Kallermann Revision A/S - statsautoriseret revisionsfirma

Peter Kallermann

State Authorized Public Accountant

MNE no.: mne8285
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5Pingala A/S

The result for the year shows a profit of 6.335.723 DKK, which is considered to be satisfactory. The equity 

amounts to 7.648.157 DKK at 30 June 2018.

Events after the balance sheet date

No events have occurred after the balance sheet date to this date, which would influence the evaluation of this 

annual report.

MANAGEMENT'S REVIEW

Primary activities

The Co pa ’s pu pose is o sulta  i  o e tio  ith fi a ial a age e t a d IT et ete a. 

Uncertainty relating to recognition and measurement

The financial report is not affected by uncertainty in recognition and measurement.

Development in activities and finances
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6Pingala A/S

ANNUAL REPORT

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

This annual report of Pingala A/S for 2017/18 has been presented in accordance with the provisions of the Danish 

Financial Statements Act governing reporting class B enterprises with additional choice of a few rules from class C 

enterprises.

Receivables, payables and other monetary items denominated in foreign currencies that have not been settled at 

the balance sheet date are translated using the exchange rate at the balance sheet date. Exchange differences 

that arise between the rate at the transaction date and the one in effect at the payment date or the rate at the 

balance sheet date are recognised in the income statement as financial income or financial expenses.

Information on omission of consolidated financial statement

Income is recognised in the income statement when earned, hereunder valuation adjustment concerning 

financial assets and liabilities. Costs are also recognised in the income statement, hereunder depreciations and 

amortisations.

Assets are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable as a result of a prior event that future economic 

benefits will flow to the Company, and the value of the assets can be measured reliably.

Liabilities are recognised in the balance sheet when the Company has a legal or constructive obligation as a result 

of a prior event, and it is probable that future economic benefits will flow out of the Company, and the value of 

the liabilities can be measured reliably.

On initial recognition, assets and liabilities are measured at cost. Measurement subsequent to initial recognition 

is effected as described below for each financial statement item.

Anticipated risks and losses that arise before the time of presentation of the annual report and that confirm or 

invalidate affairs and conditions existing at the balance sheet date are considered at recognition and 

measurement.

Income is recognised in the income statement when earned, whereas costs are recognised by the amounts 

attributable to this financial year.

Foreign currency translation

The accounting policies applied for these financial statements are consistent with those applied last year.

Recognition and measurement

Revenue deducted other external costs is summarized in the income statement as gross profit according to the 

rules in the Danish Financial Statements Act, section 32.

Revenue from the sale of manufactured goods and goods for resale is recognised in the income statement when 

delivery is made and risk has passed to the buyer. Revenue is recognised net of VAT, duties and sales discounts.

External expenses

With reference to section 110 of the Danish Financial Statements Act, the company has not prepared 

consolidated financial statements.

INCOME STATEMENT

Revenue

Other external expenses comprise expenses for distribution, sale, marketing, administration, premises, bad 

debts, operational costs etc.
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7Pingala A/S

ANNUAL REPORT

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Income and expenses from investments in group enterprises and associates

I  the Pa e t Co pa ’s i o e state e t the p opo tio al sha e of the i di idual su sidia ies’ a d asso iated 
o pa ies’ esults is easu ed afte  full eli i atio  of i te al p ofit/loss a d dedu tio s of dep e iatio s o  

goodwill.

Financial income and expenses

Staff costs

Staff costs comprise salaries and wages including holiday pay and pensions as well as social security costs, etc for 

the Co pa ’s staff. Re ei ed o pe satio s f o  the autho ities ha e ee  dedu ted i  staff osts.

Machinery as well as other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment and computer systems are measured at 

cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

The basis of depreciation is cost less estimated residual value after the end of useful life. 

Cost comprises the acquisition price and costs directly attributable to the acquisition until the time when it is 

ready to be put into operation.

Straight-line depreciation is made on the basis of the following estimated useful lives of the assets:

Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment, 3-5 years

Computer systems, 3 years

Plant and equipment are written down to the lower of recoverable amount and carrying amount.

Assets with a cost price under the tax limit concerning accelerated depreciation of small assets are recognised as 

BALANCE SHEET

Plant and equipment

Tax for the year, which consists of current tax for the year and changes in deferred tax, is recognised in the 

income statement by the portion attributable to the profit for the year and recognised directly in equity by the 

portion attributable to entries directly in equity. 

Cu e t ta  lia ilities o  ta  e ei a les a e i luded i  the ala e sheet as al ulated ta  of the ea ’s ta a le 
income, regulated for paid tax on account.

Deferred tax is recognised on all temporary differences between the carrying amount and tax-based value of 

assets and liabilities, for which the tax-based value of assets is calculated based on the planned use of each asset.

Deferred tax assets, including the tax base of tax loss carryforwards, are recognised in the balance sheet at their 

estimated realisable value, either as a set-off against deferred tax liabilities or as net tax assets.

The Parent Company Pingala A/S is jointly taxed with all of its wholly owned Danish subsidiaries. The current 

Danish income tax is allocated among the jointly taxed companies proportionally to their taxable income. The 

Parent Company acts as administration company for the jointly taxed companies and manages payment of the 

tax to the Danish authorities.

These items comprise interest income and expenses, financial costs concerning financial leasing, realised and 

unrealised capital gains and losses on securities, payables and transactions in foreign currencies, amortisation 

premium or allowance on mortgage debt etc as well as tax surcharge and tax relief under the Danish Tax 

Prepayment Scheme.

Income tax
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8Pingala A/S

ANNUAL REPORT

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Assets with a cost price under the tax limit concerning accelerated depreciation of small assets are recognised as 

costs in the income statement in the acquisition year.

Investments in subsidiaries and associates are recognised and measured under the equity method. This means 

that i est e ts a e easu ed at the p o ata sha e of the e te p ises’ e uit  plus o  less u a o tised positi e, 
or negative, goodwill and plus or less unrealised intra-group profits or losses.

The Company's share of the enterprises' profits or losses after elimination of unrealised intra-group profits and 

losses and less or plus amortisation of group goodwill.

Upon distribution of profit or loss, net revaluation of investments in subsidiaries and associates is transferred to 

reserve for net revaluation according to the equity method under equity.

Group goodwill is calculated as the dif¬ference between cost of the investments and the pro rata share of the fair 

value of the assets and liabilities. The amortization period for group goodwill is 5 years.

Receivables

Receivables are measured at amortised cost, usually equalling nominal value less provisions for bad debts.

Investments

Deposits are measured at cost.

Investments in subsidiaries

Financial liabilities are recognised at cost price at the time of borrowing, equalling the received proceeds after 

deduction of paid transaction costs. During the following periods the financial liabilities are measured at 

amortised cost equalling the capitalized value by using the effective interest rate in order to recognise the 

difference between the proceeds and the face value in the income statement.

Mo tgage de t is e og ized at a o tized ost p i e hi h fo  ashloa s e uals the loa s’ u paid de t. Fo  
de e tu e loa s the a o tized ost p i e e uals a  u paid de t hi h is al ulated as the loa ’s u de l i g ash 
alue at ti e of a epta e egulated ith a dedu tio  of the loa ’s e ha ge ate adjust e t at ti e of 

Tax for the year, which consists of current tax for the year and changes in deferred tax, is recognised in the 

income statement by the portion attributable to the profit for the year and recognised directly on equity by the 

portion attributable to entries directly on equity. The portion of the tax taken to the income statement, which 

relates to extraordinary profit/loss for the year, is allocated to this entry whereas the remaining portion is taken 

to the ea ’s p ofit/loss f o  o di a  a ti ities.
 
Deferred tax is recognised on all temporary differences between the carrying amount and tax-based value of 

assets and liabilities, for which the tax-based value of assets is calculated based on the planned use of each asset.

Deferred tax is measured on basis of the tax rules and tax rates which are valid when deferred tax is expected to 

be current tax. Changes in deferred tax as a consequence of changes in tax rates are recognised in the income 

statement. The current tax rate is 22 per cent.

Liabilities other than provisions

Tax payables and deferred tax

Prepayments

Prepayments comprise incurred costs relating to subsequent financial years.

Dividends

Proposed dividend for the finacial year is measured under the equity. Proposed dividend is measured as an 

obligation at the time of adoption on the General Meeting. Dividend paid during the year is shown under the 

equity.
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9Pingala A/S

ANNUAL REPORT

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Mo tgage de t is e og ized at a o tized ost p i e hi h fo  ashloa s e uals the loa s’ u paid de t. Fo  
de e tu e loa s the a o tized ost p i e e uals a  u paid de t hi h is al ulated as the loa ’s u de l i g ash 
alue at ti e of a epta e egulated ith a dedu tio  of the loa ’s e ha ge ate adjust e t at ti e of 

accecptance.

Other financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost which usually corresponds to nominal value.
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10Pingala A/S

ANNUAL REPORT

KEY FIGURES

2017/18 2016/17 2015/16 2014/15 2013/14

DKK'000 DKK'000 DKK'000 DKK'000 DKK'000

Gross profit 26.760 18.823 14.345 11.986 8.155

Result from financial items -91 -13 -5 -6 -3

Result from running operations 7.741 5.862 3.204 2.744 766

Profit for the year 6.336 5.048 2.598 2.106 565

Assets 16.248 11.811 6.648 4.634 2.822

Equity 7.648 5.812 3.248 2.756 1.215

Average number of employees 18 13 11 8 8

Return on capital employed 55,2% 63,5% 56,8% 73,6% 27,6%

Solvency ratio 47,1% 49,2% 48,9% 59,5% 43,0%

Return on equity 94,1% 111,4% 86,6% 106,1% 43,5%

Financial highlights are defined and calculated  in accordance with "Recommendations & Ratios 2015" issued by 

the Danish Society of Financial Analysts.

Ratios calculation formula:

 

Return on capital employed:

EBITDA x 100 / Average invested capital

Solvency ratio:

Equity ending x 100/Equity and liabilities ending

Return on equity:

Profit/losses for the year x 100 / Average equity
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11Pingala A/S

ANNUAL REPORT

INCOME STATEMENT FOR 2017/18

2017/18 2016/17

Notes DKK DKK

Gross profit 26.760.142 18.822.739

Staff costs 1 -18.846.846 -12.842.396

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses -172.603 -118.682

Profit from ordinary operating activities 7.740.693 5.861.661

Income from investments in group enterprises 426.927 494.934

Financial income 2 21.382 24.169

Financial expenses -112.842 -36.981

Profit from ordinary activities before tax 8.076.160 6.343.783

Tax 3 -1.740.437 -1.296.227

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 6.335.723 5.047.556

Proposed dividend 6.300.000 4.500.000

Reserve for net revaluation according to equity method -63.073 480.574

Retained earnings 98.796 66.982

 6.335.723 5.047.556

Proposed distribution of results:
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12Pingala A/S

ANNUAL REPORT

BALANCE OF 30 JUNE 2018

2017/18 2016/17

Notes DKK DKK

Fixtures, fittings, tools and equipment 367.095 529.868

Leasehold improvements 86.912 61.585

Plant and equipment 4 454.007 591.453

Investments in group enterprises 707.509 680.452

Long-term receivables from group enterprises 156.838 174.790

Deposits, investments and receivables 196.642 196.642

Long-term investments and receivables 5 1.060.989 1.051.884

FIXED ASSETS 1.514.996 1.643.337

Trade receivables 6.977.542 7.252.669

Receivables from group enterprises 4.817.904 150.000

Deferred income assets 24.137 56.292

Receivables 11.819.583 7.458.961

Cash and cash equivalents 2.913.676 2.708.397

CURRENT ASSETS 14.733.259 10.167.358

ASSETS 16.248.255 11.810.695

ASSETS
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13Pingala A/S

ANNUAL REPORT

BALANCE OF 30 JUNE 2018

2017/18 2016/17

Notes DKK DKK

Contributed capital 6 625.000 625.000

Reserve for net revaluation according to equity method 532.379 595.452

Retained earnings 190.778 91.982

Proposed dividend recognised in equity 6.300.000 4.500.000

EQUITY 7.648.157 5.812.434

Provisions for deferred tax 16.000 27.000

PROVISIONS 16.000 27.000

Tax payables 1.611.637 1.285.178

Tax payables to group enterprises 193.105 0

Long-term liabilities other than provisions 1.804.742 1.285.178

Debt to banks 125.807 98.755

Trade payables 782.798 791.629

Payables to group enterprises 6.940 27.178

Payables to associates 2.330 2.330

Tax payables 1.328.871 658.630

Other payables 4.532.610 3.107.561

Short-term liabilities other than provisions 6.779.356 4.686.083

LIABILITIES OTHER THAN PROVISIONS 8.584.098 5.971.261

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 16.248.255 11.810.695

Related parties 7

Contingent liabilities 8

Mortgages and collaterals 9

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
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14Pingala A/S

ANNUAL REPORT

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR 2017/18

2017/18 2016/17

DKK DKK

Capital, 1 July 2017 625.000 625.000

Capital, 30 June 2018 625.000 625.000

Equity, beginning balance 595.452 114.878

Increase of equity 0 480.574

Decrease of equity -63.073 0

Equity, ending balance 532.379 595.452

Retained earnings, 1 July 2017 91.982 25.000

Increase 98.796 66.982

Retained earnings, 30 June 2018 190.778 91.982

Dividend, 1 July 2017 4.500.000 2.483.542

Increase 6.300.000 4.500.000

Decrease -4.500.000 -2.483.542

Dividend, 30 June 2018 6.300.000 4.500.000

Equity, 30 June 2018 7.648.157 5.812.434

Contributed capital:

Reserve for net revaluation according to equity method:

Retained earnings:

Proposed dividend:
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15Pingala A/S

NOTES

2017/18 2016/17

DKK DKK

Wages and salaries 16.693.743 11.599.339

Post-employment benefit expense 1.686.021 1.186.932

Social security contributions 119.005 97.171

Other employee expense 348.077 -41.046

Employee benefits expense 18.846.846 12.842.396

Average number of employees 18 13

Interest income from group enterprises 21.265 0

Exchange rate profit 117 24.169

Other finance income 21.382 24.169

Current tax expense 1.725.550 1.291.227

Adjustments for deferred tax -11.000 5.000

Adjustments for current tax of prior period 25.887 0

Tax expense on ordinary activities 1.740.437 1.296.227

Cost, 1 July 2017 815.933 556.167

Additions 0 259.766

Cost, 30 June 2018 815.933 815.933

Accumulated depreciation, 1 July 2017 -286.065 -175.162

Depreciation -162.773 -110.903

Accumulated depreciation, 30 June 2018 -448.838 -286.065

Fixtures, fittings, tools and equipment, 30 June 2018 367.095 529.868

Cost, 1 July 2016 77.791 77.791

Additions 35.157 0

Cost, 30 June 2017 112.948 77.791

Accumulated depreciation, 1 July 2016 -16.206 -8.427

Depreciation -9.830 -7.779

Accumulated depreciation, 30 June 2017 -26.036 -16.206

Leasehold improvements, 30 June 2017 86.912 61.585

Fixtures, fittings, tools and equipment:

ANNUAL REPORT

1. Staff costs

2. Other finance income

3. Tax

4. Plant and equipment

Leasehold improvements:
Pe

nn
eo

 d
ok

um
en

tn
øg

le
: H

L0
BF

-6
T1

D
K-

U
VB

7A
-O

T3
H

B-
SH

ZI
O

-U
I8

Q
E



16Pingala A/S

NOTES

ANNUAL REPORT

2017/18 2016/17

DKK DKK

Investments, gross, beginning balance 85.000 40.000

Additions to investments 90.130 50.000

Disposals of investments 0 -5.000

Investments, gross, ending balance 175.130 85.000

Accumulated revaluations of investments, beginning balance 595.452 114.878

Profit (loss) related to investments (revaluation) -207.718 494.934

Dividend income related to investments (revaluations) -490.000 0

Reversals of revaluation of disposed investments 0 -14.360

Other regulations (revaluations) 634.645 0

Accumulated revaluations of investments, ending balance 532.379 595.452

Long-term investments and receivables, ending period 707.509 680.452

Identification number: 36 99 82 10

Related entity name: Pingala Vest ApS

Registered office: Hedensted

Equity interest in subsidiary company 90,00% 70,00%

Equity 730.564 900.645

Profit (loss) 529.919 707.048

Identification number: 38 57 57 67

Related entity name: Pingala Middle East ApS

Registered office: Brøndby

Equity interest in subsidiary company 100,00% 100,00%

Equity -634.645 50.000

Profit (loss) -684.645

Identification number: 39 62 61 79

Related entity name: Pingala BI ApS

Registered office: Brøndby

Equity interest in subsidiary company 100,00%

Equity 50.000

5. Investments

Investments in group enterprises:

6. Contributed capital

The contributed capital consists of 625.000 shares of 1 DKK, hereof 437.500 A-shares and 187.500 B-shares. The 

B-shares are non-voting shares.

7. Related parties

Subsidiary 1:

Subsidiary 2:

Subsidiary 3:
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17Pingala A/S

NOTES

ANNUAL REPORT

The Co pa  has e te ed i to a a  leasi g o t a t ith a  a e age lease pa e t of  DKK’ . 

The leasi g o t a t has a atu it  pe iod of  o ths ith a total esidual lease pa e t of  DKK’ .

The Co pa  has e te ed i to a e t o ligatio , hi h at the ala e sheet date a ou ts to  DKK’  i  the 
non-cancellable period expiring 31 August 2020 at the earliest.

The Group's Danish companies are jointly and severally liable for tax of the Group's jointly taxable income as well 

as for joint registration of VAT.

9. Mortgages and collaterals

There are no mortgages or collaterals.

8. Contingent liabilities
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